PHILIPS
components
for radio,
TV and audio
INDUSTRIAL COMPONENTS
AND MATERIALS DIVISION
I960
INTRODUCTION

size
Max.
ripple
current
(mA)
Max.
leakage
current
(M)
Max.
impe­
dance
(Q)
Max.
tan SNon-insulated Insulated
0.32 64 C426AD/H0.32 C426AN/H0,32 I 1.3 1.6 100 0.15
0.5 40 AD/G0,5 AN/G0,5 I 1.3 1.6 100 0.15
0.8 25 AD/F0,8 AN/F0,8 I 1.3 1.6 100 0.15
1.25 16 AD/E1.25 AN/E1,25 I 1.3 1.6 100 0.15
1.6 64 AE/H1,6 AM/HE6 II 10 8 40 0.10
2 10 AD/D2 AN/D2 I 1.3 1.6 100 0.15
3.2 6.4 AD/C3.2 AN/C3,2 I 1.3 1.6 100 0.20
40 AE/G3.2 AM/G3,2 II 10 10 40 0.10
4 4 AD/B4 AN/B4 I 1.3 1.3 100 0.25
5 2.5 AD/A5 AN/A5 I 1.3 1 100 0.30
6.4 25 AE/F6,4 AM/F6,4 II 10 12.5 40 0.10
64 AE/H6,4 AM/H6,4 HI 40 33 10 0.10
10 16 AE/E10 AM/E10 II 10 13 40 0.15
12.5 40 AE/G12.5 AM/G12,5 III 40 40 10 0.10
16 10 AE/D16 AM/D16 II 10 12.8 40 0.15
64 AE/H16 AM/H16 IV 100 80 4 0.10
20 6.4 AE/C20 AM/C20 II 10 10 40 0.15
25 4 AE/B25 AM/B25 II 10 8.3 40 0.20
25 AE/F25 AM/F25 III 40 50 10 0.10
32 2.5 AE/A32 AM/A32 11 10 6.5 40 0.25
40 AE/G32 AM/G32 IV 100 100 4 0.10
64 AE/H32 AM/H32 V 200 160 2 0.10
40 16 AE/E40 AM/E40 III 40 51 10 0.10
64 10 AE/D64 AM/D64 III 40 51 10 0.15
25 AE/F64 AM/F64 IV 100 128 4 0.15
40 AE/G64 AM/G64 V 200 210 2 0.10
80 6.4 AE/C80 AM/C80 III 40 41 10 0.15
100 4 AE/B100 AM/B100 III 40 32 10 0.20
16 ae/eioo AM/E100 IV 100 130 4 0.10
125 2.5 AE/A125 AM/A125 III 40 25 10 0.20
25 AE/F125 AM/F125 V 200 250 2 0.10
160 10 AE/D160 AM/D160 IV 100 128 4 0.15
200 6.4 AE/C200 AM/C200 IV 100 100 4 0.15
16 AE/E200 AM/E200 V 200 260 2 0.10
250 4 AE/B250 AM/B250 IV 100 83 4 0.20
320 2.5 AE/A320 AM/A320 IV 100 65 4 0.20
10 AE/D320 AM/D32O V 200 256 2 0.15
400 6.4 AE/C400 AM/C400 V 200 200 2 0.15
500 4 AE/B500 AM/B500 V 200 166 2 0.20
640 2.5 AE/A640 AM/A640 V 200 125 2 0.20
6
CLASS-B CAPACITORS
Capa­
citance

size
0.64 64 C425AF/H0,64 C425AL/H0,64 III 16 3.2 6 0.10
1 40 /Gl /G1 III 16 3.2 6 0.10
1.6 25 /FI,6 /Fl, 6 III 16 3.2 6 0.10
2.5 16 /E2,5 /E2,5 III 16 3.2 6 0.10
4 64 /H4 /H4 III 16 20 5 0.10
6.4 40 /G6,4 /G6,4 III 16 20 5 0.10
10 25 /F10 /F10 III 16 20 5 0.10
64 /H10 /H10 IV 40 50 2 0.10
16 16 /E16 /E16 III 16 20 5 0.10
40 /G16 /GI6 IV 40 50 2 0.10
20 64 /H20 /H20 V 80 100 1 0.10
25 10 /D25 /D25 in 16 20 5 0.15
25 /F25 /F25 IV 40 50 2 0.10
64 C435AF/H25 C435AL/H25 00 100 100 1 0.10
32 6.4 C425AF/C32 C425AL/C32 III 16 17 5 0.15
40 /G32 /G32 V 80 100 1 0.10
40 4 /B40 /B40 III 16 13 5 0.15
16 /E40 /E40 IV 40 50 2 0.10
40 C435AF/G40 C435AL/G40 00 100 100 1 0.10
64 /H40 /H40 01 130 130 0.5 0.10
50 25 C425AF/F50 C425AL/F50 V 80 100 1 0.10
64 10 /D64 /D64 IV 40 50 2 0.15
25 C435AF/F64 C435AL/F64 00 100 100 1 0.10
40 /G64 /G64 01 160 130 0.5 0.10
64 /H64 /H64 02 180 190 0.5 0.10
80 6.4 C425AF/C80 C425AL/C80 IV 40 40 2 0.15
16 /E80 /E80 V 80 100 1 0.10
100 4 /Bl 00 /B100 IV 40 30 2 0.15
16 G435AF/E100 C435AL/E100 00 100 100 1 0.10
25 /F100 /F100 01 160 130 0.5 0.10
40 /G100 /G100 02 225 190 0.5 0.10
64 /H100 /Hl 00 03 245 290 0.5 0.10
125 10 C425AF/D125 C425AL/D125 V 80 100 1 0.15
160 6.4 /C160 /C160 V 80 80 1 0.15
16 C435AF/E160 C435AL/E160 01 160 130 0.5 0.10
25 /F160 /Fl 60 02 250 190 0.5 0.10
40 /G160 /G160 03 315 290 0.5 0.10
200 4 C425AF/B200 C425AL/B200 V 80 60 1 0.15
250 10 C435AF/D250 C435AL/D250 01 160 130 0.5 0.15
16 /E250 /E250 02 250 190 0.5 0.10
25 /F250 /F250 03 400 280 0.5 0.10
320 6.4 /C32O /C320 01 160 110 0.5 0.25

Cn
pF
Tolerance Type number I
mm
Colour code AC
~cI II III IV
1.5 ± 0.5 pF C322BD/L1E5 max. 6.5 brown green white
2 ± 0.5 BD/L2E max. 8.5 red black white
3 ± 0.5 BD/L3E max. 8.5 orange black white
4 ± 1 BD/M4E max. 7 yellow black white
5 ± 1 BD/M5E max. 8.5 green black white
6 ± 1 BD/M6E max. 8 blue black white
7 ± 1 BD/M7E max. 9 violet black white
8 ± 1 BD/M8E max. 10 grey black white
9 ± 1 BD/M9E max. 6.5 white black white
10 ± 1 BD/M10E max. 7 brown black black
15 ±20% BD/P15E max. 9 brown green black
22 ±20 BD/P22E max. 7.5 red red black
33 ±20 BD/P33E max. 8.5 orange orange black
47 ±20 BC/P47E max. 6.5 yellow violet black max. 25%
68 ±20 BC/P68E max. 7 blue grey black max. 25
100 ±20 BC/P100E max. 9 brown black brown max. 25
150 ±20 BC/P150E max. 7.5 brown green brown max. 25
220 ±20 BC/P220E max. 8 red red brown max. 25
330 ±20 BC/P33OE max. 11 orange orange brown max. 25
470 ±20 BC/P470E max. 8 yellow violet brown max. 25
680 ±20 BC/P680E max. 8.5 blue grey brown max. 25
1,000 ±20 BC/P1K max. 12 brown black red black max. 25
1,000 —20/±50 BA/H1K max. 8 brown black red max. 40
1,500 ±20 BC/P1K5 max. 14 brown green red black max. 25
1,500 —20/+ 50 BA/H1K5 max. 9 brown green red max. 40
2,200 ±20 BC/P2K2 max. 18 red red red black max. 25
2,200 —20/±50 BA/H2K2 max. 12 red red red max. 40
3,300 —20/+50 BA/H3K3 max. 14 orange orange red max. 40
4,700 —20/+ 50 BA/H4K7 max. 18 yellow violet red max. 40
12 For detailed information and full type-range, see data sheet EP 2309.
Midget tubular
ceramic capacitors
These midget-type capacitors for